

No. 18-268

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KINDER MORGAN ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P., and
PLANTATION PIPE LINE COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

UPSTATE FOREVER and SAVANNAH RIVERKEEPER,
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE, ASSOCIATION OF OIL PIPE
LINES, AND GPA MIDSTREAM ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

DAVID H. COBURN
Counsel of Record
CYNTHIA L. TAUB
SARAH B. NURAL
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000
dcoburn@steptoe.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

OCTOBER 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Interpretation of NPDES Liability Impermissibly Expands the Scope of the CWA.....	9
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Expansive Interpretation of NPDES Liability Is Unworkable.....	14
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982).....	15
<i>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Ky. Waterways All. v. Ky. Utils. Co.</i> , No. 18-5115 (6th Cir. Sept. 24, 2018)	8, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> , No. 17-1895 (4th Cir. Sept. 12, 2018).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Simsbury-Avon Pres. Soc'y v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009)	13, 14
<i>Tenn. Clean Water Network v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , No. 17-6155 (6th Cir. Sept. 24, 2018).....	8, 11, 13
<i>Trs. for Alaska v. Env't'l Prot. Agency</i> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	19

Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.,
887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018)
..... 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 15, 17, 18

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)..... 6, 9
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)..... 7
33 U.S.C. § 1321 5
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1) 6, 9
33 U.S.C. § 1362 6, 9, 12
33 U.S.C. § 2701 *et seq* 16
42 U.S.C. § 6901 *et seq* 16
42 U.S.C. § 9601 *et seq* 16
49 U.S.C. § 60101 *et seq* 5
49 U.S.C. §§ 60105-60106 6

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 19.4 19
40 C.F.R. Part 122 Subpart C..... 17
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(j) 16, 17
49 C.F.R. § 195.116 5
49 C.F.R. § 195.200 *et seq* 5

49 C.F.R. § 195.406	5
49 C.F.R. § 195.446	5
49 C.F.R. § 195.452	5

Other Authorities

Am. Petroleum Inst. & Ass'n of Oil Pipe Lines, <i>2018 Annual Liquids Pipeline Report: Pipeline Safety Excellence Performance Report, available at http://www.aopl.org/wp- content/uploads/2018/04/2018-API- AOPL-Annual-Pipeline-Safety-Report- small.pdf.....</i>	3, 4
Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin., <i>General Pipeline FAQs</i> , https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/faqs/general- pipeline-faqs (last updated Feb. 14, 2018)	3
Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin., <i>Pipeline Basics</i> , https://primis.phmsa.dot.gov/comm/Pipel ineBasics.htm (last visited Oct. 2, 2018).....	3
Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin., <i>Pipeline Incident 20 Year Trends</i> , https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/pipeline/libra ry/data-stats/pipelineincidenttrends (last updated Dec. 6, 2017)	4

Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety
Admin., *Pipeline Incident Flagged Files*,
<https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/pipeline/library/data-stats/flagged-data-files> (last
updated July 5, 2018) 4

S. Rep. No. 95-370 (1977) 10, 13

U.S. EPA, *Basic Information about
Nonpoint Source (NPS) Pollution*,
[https://www.epa.gov/nps/basic-
information-about-nonpoint-source-nps-
pollution](https://www.epa.gov/nps/basic-information-about-nonpoint-source-nps-pollution) (last visited Oct. 2, 2018) 6, 14
